
Staff Report to the 
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 08-0205 

Applicant: AT& T C/O James Cosgrove 
Owner: Philip & Jenine Huxtable 
APN: 060-261-11 Time: After 10:OO a.m. 

Agenda Date: January 16,2009 
Agenda Item #: 9. 

Project Description: Proposal to mount three new panel antennas, replace three existing panel 
antennas on an existing 48-foot tall monopine, and install one outdoor equipment cabinet within 
an enclosed wireless communication facility. Requires an Amendment to Commercial 
Development Permits 97-0880,01-0312 and 03-0056. 

Location: Property located on the west side of El Rancho Drive, (200 El Rancho Drive), about 9 
feet south from Carbonera Drive in Santa Cruz. 

Supervisoral District: First District (District Supervisor: Janet Beautz) 

Permits Required: Amendment to Commercial Development Permit 97-0880,01-0312 and 03- 
0056 
Technical Reviews: None 

Staff Recommendation: 

Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

Approval of Application 08-0205, based on the attached findings and conditions. 

Exhibits 

A. 
B. 
C. 
D. 

E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 

Project plans I. Elevations 
Findings J. Radiofrequency Report, by TRK 
Conditions Engineering, dated November 19, 
Categorical Exemption (CEQA 2008 
determination) K. Urban Designer Memo, dated 
Assessor’s parcel map 6/23/08 
Zoning & Location map L. Comments & Correspondence 
General Plan map 
Photosimulations 
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Parcel Information 

Parcel Size: 
Existing Land Use - Parcel: 
Existing Land Use - Surrounding: 
Project Access: 
Planning Area: 
Land Use Designation: 
Zone District: 
Coastal Zone: 
Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm 

Environmental Information 

1.6 acres 
Residential-Wireless Communication Facility 
Residential, Public Facility 
El Rancho Drive 
Carbonera 
PF (Public Facility) 
SU (Special Use) 
- Inside - X Outside 
- Y e s  __ X No 

Geologic Hazards: 
Soils: 
Fire Hazard: 
Slopes: 
Env. Sen. Habitat: 

Grading: 
Tree Removal: 
Scenic: 
Drainage: 
Archeology: 

Not mappedlno physical evidence on site 
177-Watsonville Loam, 2-15% slopes 
Not a mapped constraint 
NIA 
Mapped biotic resource, however no proposed development outside 
of the existing facility 
No grading proposed 
No trees proposed to be removed 
Not visible from Highway 17 
Existing drainage adequate 
Mapped, however no proposed development outside of existing 
facility 

Services Information 

UrbanRural Services Line: - X Inside - Outside 
Water Supply: NIA 
Sewage Disposal: NIA 
Fire District: 
Drainage District: NIA 

History 

The property was originally panted Commercial Development Permit (CDP) 97-0880 to allow 
the construction of a wireless communications facility for Pacific Bell, consisting of a 40-foot 
high monopole and a 10 square foot concrete pad. On November 16,2001, Commercial 
Development Permit 01-0312 was approved amending CDP 97-0880 to allow the construction of 
a new 48-foot tall monopole, and a 220 square foot equipment shed in addition to the existing 40 
foot monopole. On March 18,2004, CDP 03-0056 approved the transfer of ownership of the 
wireless facility associated with the 48-foot cell tower from Sprint to AT& T Wireless, and to 
delete the equipment storage building and replace it with a reduced equipment enclosure by 
constructing a concrete slab and 6-foot high fenced area to house three equipment cabinets. 

Scotts Valley Fire Protection District 

- 2 -  



Application #: 08-0205 
APN: 060-261-1 I 
Owner: Philip & Jenine Huxtable 

Page 3 

Zoning & General Plan Consistency 

The subject property is a 1.6square foot lot, located in the SU (Special Use) zone district, with a 
P (Public Facility) General Plan designation. This zone district is considered supportive of the 
Public Facility land use designation, which is intended to provide for present and future 
availability of land for both public and quasi-public facilities. General Plan 2.21 .](a) specifically 
provides for development or increases in intensity of use for private non-residential public 
facilities. 

Project Setting 

The project site is located on the west side of El Rancho Drive in the Carbonera Planning Area. 
The site is located between El Rancho Drive and Highway 17 and is developed with two existing 
wireless facilities and a single family dwelling. Highway 17 is located to the west, with 
residential development located to the north, east and south. 

Project Scope 

The project applicant, AT& T Wireless, is proposing to mount three new antennas and replace 
three existing antennas on an existing 48-foot high monopine and install a cabinet on an existing 
concrete slab within a fenced enclosure. The number of antennas will increase from three to six 
and the number of cabinets will not increase beyond the three cabinets previously approved under 
CDPs 97-0880, 01-0312 and 03-0056. The modification will allow the applicant to deploy new 
UMTS services in addition to the GSM services that are already offered through this wireless 
communication facility. 

The existing antennas are located at a height of 43 feet above grade level and the replacement 
antennas will remain at the same height. The three additional antennas will be installed at 36.83 
feet above grade level. The project has been conditioned to have the antennas painted green to 
blend with the monopine. 

RadioFrequency (RF) Exposure 

The applicant submitted F S  reports by TRK Engineering which indicate that the maximum 
exposure near a facility is calculated at 2.53% of the public exposure limit; while the maximum 
exposure on nearby buildings at the second level is calculated at 3.78% of the public exposure 
limit set by the Federal Communications Commissions (FCC). Therefore, in conclusion the 
report states that under “worst case” conditions, the calculations predict that the maximum 
possible RF exposure is at 3.78% of the maximum permissible exposure limit and the proposed 
modifications to the AT &T wireless communication facility will comply with the FCC’s general 
population/uncontrolled limit. 

Visual Analysis 

The project site is located adjacent to Highway 17, a designated scenic comdor per General Plan 
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policy 5.10.10. The existing antennas are painted to blend with the monopine foliage, the 
topography and existing trees provide screening from Highway 17. The monopine is slightly 
visible from the surrounding neighborhood, however, the existing antennas at 43 feet are 
minimally visible and the proposed replacement and three additional antennas at 36.83 feet will 
not increase the visual impact as they will be built flush to the pole and screened by monopine 
foilage. Staff has included a condition of approval that the antennas be painted green to blend 
with the monopine foliage. Therefore, as conditioned staff concludes that there will be no 
increase visual impact to scenic Highway 17 from the additional antennas. 

The proposed AT & T antennas comply with all Federal Communications Commission (FCC) 
guidelines construction requirements, technical standards, interference protection and radio 
frequency regulations. In addition, the Urban Designer has found the proposal to be in 
compliance with the general development performance standards for wireless communication 
facilities (County Code 13.10.663) for visual character of the site, visual impacts to the 
neighboring parcels and visual impact mitigation. 

Conclusion 

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of 
the Zoning Ordinance and General P ldLCP.  Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete 
listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion. 

Staff Recommendation 

0 Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the 
California Environmental Quality Act. 

APPROVAL of Application Number 08-0205, based on the attached findings and 
conditions. 

0 

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on fde and available 
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of 
the administrative record for the proposed project. 

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information 
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us 

Report Prepared By: Maria Perez 
Santa Cruz County Planning Department 
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor 
Santa Cruz CA 95060 
Phone Number: (831) 454-5321 
E-mail: maria.uerez@,co.santa-cruz.ca.us 
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Wireless Communication Facility Use Permit Findings 

1. The development of the proposed wireless communications facility as conditioned will 
not significantly affect any designated visual resources, environmentally sensitive habitat 
resources (as defined in the Santa Cruz County General PladLCP Sections 5.1, 5.10, and 
8.6.6.), and/or other significant County resources, including agricultural, open space, and 
community character resources; or there are no other environmentally equivalent and/or 
superior and technically feasible alternatives to the proposed wireless communications 
facility as conditioned (including alternative locations and/or designs) with less visual 
and/or other resource impacts and the proposed facility has been modified by condition 
and/or project design to minimize and mitigate its visual and other resource impacts. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additional antennas and cabinet will not 
significantly affect scenic Highway 17 or the neighborhood. The monopine is slightly visible 
from points along the comdor, however the new antennas will be camouflaged to blend with the 
color of the foliage and the existing vegetation provides screening of the equipment and the 
majority of the monopine. The proposal has been conditioned to require that the antennas be 
painted to match the monopine foliage; in addition, the existing vegetation camouflages the 
monopine and equipment cabinets from scenic Highway 17. The proposal is also consistent with 
General Plan Policy 8.6.6 as the development does not disturb ridge tops or natural landforms. 

2 .  The site is adequate for the development of the proposed wireless communications 
facility and, for sites located in one of the prohibited and/or restricted areas set forth in 
Sections 13.10.661(b) and 13.10.661 (c), that the applicant has demonstrated that there 
are not environmentally equivalent or superior and technically feasible: (1) alternative 
sites outside the prohibited and restricted areas; andor (2) alternative designs for the 
proposed facility as conditioned. 

This finding can be made, in that the existing site is currently developed with a wireless 
communication facility and the addition of antennas and an equipment cabinet, which was 
previously approved, will result in less of an impact than the construction of a new facility on a 
different parcel. In addition, the site is not located in a prohibited or restricted area. 

3. The subject property upon which the wireless communications facility is to be built is in 
compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivisions and any 
other applicable provisions of this title (County Code 13.10.660) and that all zoning 
violation abatement costs, if any, have been paid. 

This finding can be made, in that the existing wireless communication is in compliance with the 
requirements of the Special Use zone district and Public Facility General Plan designation, in 
which it is located. 

No zoning violation abatement fees are applicable to the subject property. 

4. The proposed wireless communication facility as conditioned will not create a hazard for 
aircraft in flight. 
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This finding can be made, in that the proposed wireless communications facility will be located 
on a wireless communications monopine, which will be approximately 48 feet in height, and this 
elevation is too low to interfere with an aircraft in flight. 

5 .  The proposed wireless communication facility as conditioned is in compliance with all 
FCC and California PUC standards and requirements. 

This finding can be made, in that the maximum ambient RF levels at ground level due to the 
existing wireless communications facilities and the proposed operation are calculated to be 
3.78% percent of the most restrictive applicable limit. The applicant submitted RF reports by 
TRK Engineering which indicate that the maximum exposure near a facility is calculated at 
2.53% of the public exposure limit; while the maximum exposure on nearby buildings at the 
second level is calculated at 3.78% of the public exposure limit set by the Federal 
Communications Commissions (FCC). Therefore, in conclusion the report states that under 
“worst case” conditions, the calculations predict that the maximum possible RF exposure is at 
3.78% of the maximum permissible exposure limit and the proposed modifications to the AT &T 
wireless communication facility will comply with the FCC general populatioduncontrolled limit. 

Development Permit Findings 

1. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons 
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in 
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the maximum RF exposure level indicate that the maximum 
exposure near a facility is calculated at 2.53% of the public exposure limit; while the maximum 
exposure on nearby buildings at the second level is calculated at 3.78% of the public exposure 
limit set by the Federal Communications Commissions (FCC). The RF emissions of the 
proposed wireless communication facility comply with FCC standards. 

The proposed project will not result in inefficient or wasteful use of energy, in that the most 
recent and efficient technology available to provide wireless communication services will be 
required as a condition of this permit. Upgrades to more efficient and effective technologies will 
be required to occur as new technologies are developed. 

The project will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity in that 
the project is for three panel antennas to be installed on an existing wireless facility. 

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be 
operated or maintained will he consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the 
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the new and replacement panel 
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antennas and equipment cabinet and the conditions under which it would be operated or 
maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the SU 
zone district, which are established by the General Plan designation of P (Public Facilities). 

The ordinance regulating the location of wireless communication facilities (13.10.659(f)(2) 
authorizes the construction of such devices within the SU zone districts with other than a 
residential General Plan designation. 

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with 
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area. 

This finding can be made, in the subject parcel has a land use designation of P (Public Facilities) 
and the proposed private, non-residential public facility is consistent with all the elements of the 
General Plan. The use is permitted by the General Plan Policy 2.21 . I  (a), and the proposal is 
consistent with General Plan Policy 8.6.6, as the development does not disturb ridge tops or 
natural landforms. 

The subject property is located within the Highway 17 scenic corridor. The proposal is 
consistent with General Plan policy 5.10.3 to protect public vistas in that the monopine is slightly 
visible from points along the corridor, however the new antennas will be camouflaged to blend 
with the color of the foliage and the existing vegetation provides screening of the equipment and 
the majority of the monopine. 

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County. 

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the 
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity. 

This finding can be made, in that the use will not overload utilities and will not generate traffic 
on the streets in the vicinity in that the additional antennas and equipment cabinet are planned for 
an unattendediunhabitable operation. 

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed 
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use 
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additional antennas will be placed on an existing 
monopine that is slightly visible from neighboring residences but is screened from scenic 
Highway 17 by the existing mature vegetation in the area. The proposal has been conditioned to 
include painting the antennas to blend with the monopine foliage. 

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and 
Guidelines (sections 13.1 1.070 through 13.1 1.076), and any other applicable 
requirements of this chapter. 

This finding can be made, in that the proposed additions to the wireless communication facility 
are consistant with Design Standards and Guidelines in that the proposal has been conditioned to 
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paint the antennas a color that will blend with the monopine foliage to reduce potential visual 
impacts to the surrounding neigbhorhood. 
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Conditions of Approval 

Exhibit A: Project Plans entitled prepared by Jeffrey Rome & Associates, Inc., sixteen sheets, 
dated 09/03/08. 

I. This permit amends Commercial Development Permits 97-0880,Ol-0312 and 03-0056 to 
install three additional antennas and replace three antennas on an existing monopine, and 
install an equipment cabinet as depicted on the approved “Exhibit A” for this permit. This 
approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the 
subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any 
rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site 
disturbance, the applicant/owner shall: 

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to indicate 
acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof. 

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cmz County Building Official. B. 

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicantlowner shall: 

A. 

11. 

Submit proof that these conditions have been recorded in the official records of the 
County of Santa Cruz (Office of the County Recorder). 

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning Department. 
The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked Exhibit ”A” 
on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the approved Exhibit “A” 
for this development permit on the plans submitted for the Building Permit must be 
clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural methods to indicate such 
changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and labeled will not be 
authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed development. The 
final plans shall include the following additional information: 

1. 

B. 

One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by 
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not been 
approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing the 
materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color and 
material board in 8 %” x 11” format for Planning Deparbnent review and 
approval 

a. The proposed antennas must be built flush to the monopine and 
painted a green color to minimize visibility from the surrounding 
residential properties and Highway 17. 

2. A plan for safety/security considerations that is consistent with Section 
13.10.664. 

C. Submit four copies of the approved Discretionary Permit with the Conditions of 
Approval attached. The Conditions of Approval shall be recorded prior to submittal, 
if applicable. 
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111 

IV 

D. Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Scotts Valley Fire 
Protection District. 

All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building Permit. 
Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following conditions: 

A. All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be 
installed. 

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the satisfaction 
of the County Building Official. 

No ground disturbance shall occur as a part of this project. 

B. 

C. 

Operational Conditions 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

NIER Report: A report documenting Non-Ionizing Electromagnetic Radiation at the 
facility site shall be submitted within ninety (90) days after the commencement of 
normal operations, or within ninety (90) days after any major modification to power 
output of the facility. 

Equiument Modifications: Any modification in the type of equipment shall be 
reviewed and acted on by the Planning Department staff. The County may deny or 
modify the conditions at this time, or the Planning Director may refer it for public 
hearing before the Zoning Administrator. 

Warning Signs: Warning signs that comply with OET-65 color, symbol, and content 
recommendations shall be posted at roof access locations and at the transmitting 
antennas such that the signs are readily visible from any angle of approach to persons 
who might need to work within that distance. Signs shall include contact information 
to arrange for access to the restricted areas. 

Access: No access for maintenance is permitted to within 6 feet of the antennas while 
the site is in operation unless other measures can be demonstrated to ensure that 
occupational protection requirements are met 

Camouflage: The camouflage materials shall be permanently maintained and 
replacement materials and/or paint shall be applied as necessary to maintain the 
camouflage of the facility. 

Noise: All noise generated from the approved use shall comply with the requirements 
of the General Plan. 

Lihting: All site, building, security and landscape lighting shaII be directed away 
from the scenic corridor and adjacent properties. Light sources shall not be visible 
from adjacent properties. Light sources can he shielded by landscaping, structure, 
fixture design or other physical means. Building and security lighting shall be 
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integrated into the building design. 

Future Technologies: If future technological advances would allow for reduced visual 
impacts resulting from the proposed telecommunication facility, the applicant agrees 
through accepting the terms of this permit to make those modifications which would 
allow for reduced visual impact of the proposed facility as part of the normal 
replacement schedule. If, in the future, the facility is no longer needed, the applicant 
agrees to abandon the facility and be responsible for the removal of all permanent 
structures and the restoration of the site as needed to re-establish the area consistent 
with the character of the surrounding vegetation. 

Future Studies: If, as a result of future scientific studies and alterations of industry- 
wide standards resulting from those studies, substantial evidence is presented to Santa 
Cruz County that radio frequency transmissions may pose a hazard to human health 
and/or safety, the Santa Cruz County Planning Department shall set a public hearing 
and in its sole discretion, may revoke or modify the conditions of th is  permit. 

Noncompliance: In the event that future County inspections of the subject property 
disclose noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the 
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County 
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement 
actions, up to and including permit revocation. 

Transfer of Ownership In the event that the original permittee sells its interest in the 
permitted wireless communications facility, the succeeding carrier shall assume all 
responsibilities concerning the project and shall be held responsible to the County for 
maintaining consistency with all project conditions of approval, including proof of 
liability insurance. Within 30-days of a transfer of ownership, the succeeding carrier 
shall provide a new contact name to the Planning Department. 

H. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

V. As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval 
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the 
COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including 
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set aside, 
void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent amendment of 
this development approval which is requested by the Development Approval Holder. 

A. COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim, 
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, 
or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. If COUNTY fails 
to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days of any such claim, 
action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the 
Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure to notify or cooperate was 
significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval Holder. 

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the 
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur: 

B. 
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1. 

2. 

Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or 
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved the 
settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder shall 
not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or 
validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development approval without the 
prior written consent of the County. 

Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant and 
the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant. 

COUNTY bears its own attorney’s fees and costs; and 

COUNTY defends the action in good faith. 

C. 

D. 

Minor variations to this pennit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning 
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code. 

Please note: This permit expires two years from the effective date listed below unless a 
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the 
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site 
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the 
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the 
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit, 
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by 
the Planning Director. 

Approval Date: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Don Bussey Maria Perez 
Deputy Zoning Administrator Project Planner 

Appeals: Any propelty owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely anected 
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning 

Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Sank CIUZ County Code. 
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT 
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has 
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of 
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document. 

Application Number: 08-0205 
Assessor Parcel Number: 060-261-1 1 
Project Location: 200 El Rancho Road 

Project Description: Proposal to recognize slope stabilization improvments on site with an 
existing single family dwelling. 

Person or Agency Proposing Project: AT& T C/O James Cosgrove 

Contact Phone Number: 415-233-3838 

A* - 
B- - 

The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378. 
The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15060 (c). 

c* - 
D. - 

Ministerial Proiect involving only the use of fixed standards or objective 
measurements without personal judgment. 
Statutorv Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section 
15260 to 15285). 

Specify type: 

E. - X Categorical Exemption 

Specify type: Class 1 - Existing Facilities (Section 15301) 

F. 

Proposal to construct improvements to protect an existing single family dwelling. 

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project. 

Reasons why the project is exempt: 

Date: 
Maria Perez, Project Planner 

- 1 3 -  EXHIBIT D 



/ 

- 1 4 -  



Zoning Map 

LEGEND 

O A P N  08)-261-11 

0 Aareuas P&r - s b m  - Sate HlOhvmF 

SNTACRUZ 

SPECIbl USE 

COMMERCIAL-VISITOR ACCOM 

RESIDENTIALSINGLE FAMILY 

PARK 

Map Created by 
County of Santa CNZ 
Planning Department 

December 2008 



Location Map 

LEGEND 

APN: 060-261-11 
~ 

0 Assessors Parcels 

- Streets - State Highways 

SANTA CRUZ 

N 

W E 

S 

Map Created by 
County of Santa C~UZ 
Planning Department , 

December 2008 

I' I 

s a - 1 6 -  



General Plan Designation Map 
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Highway 17 El Rancho CNU3495 
November 19,2008. Rev. 2 

SITE DESCRIPTION: 

Table 1. AT&T U summary 

AT&T is proposing to deploy new UMTS services in addition to the existing GSM services at its 
wireless communications facility located east of Pasatiempo Golf Club at the above address 
(Figure 1). There are three existing antennas mounted on a 48’ monopine, and will be replaced 
with three new Kathrein directional antennas. Three more antennas of the same type will be 
installed below the replaced antennas. One new outdoor equipment cabinet will be installed beside 
the existing two cabinets on the existing steel platform. The compound is enclosed with a 6’ high 
chain link fence and gates. Access to the facility is restricted to authorized personnel. 

Figure 1. Area surrounding facility 
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Highway 17 El Rancho CN 
November 19,2008, 

Carrier: 
Type of Service: 
Antenna Type: 

Number of Antennas: 
Maximum Power: 

Antenna Height: 

Metro PCS 
1900 MHz CDMA 
EMS RR65- 18-00DPL2 (typical) 
3 (1 per sector) 
500 W (Maximum ERP per sector) 
43’ -8”i  (Radiation center AGL) 

PROTOCOL: 

This study, and the calculations performed therein, is based on OET Bulletin 65’ which adopts 
ANSI C95.1-1992 and NCRP standards. In particular, equation 10 from section 2 of the guideline 
is used as a model (in conjunction with known antenna radiation patterns) for calculating the 
power density at different points of interest. This information will be used to judge the RF 
exposure level incident upon the general population, and any employee present in the area. It 
should be noted that ground reflection of RF waves has been taken into account. 

Carrier: 
Type of Service: 
Antenna Type: 

Number of Antennas: 
Maximum Power: 

Antenna Height: 

FCC’S MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE EXPOSURE (MPE) LIMIT: 

In order to evaluate the RF exposure level, the power densities at different locations of interest 
have been examined. Equation 10 fiom Bulletin 65 is reproduced here as equation 1: 

T-Mobile 
1900 MHz GSM (BroadbandPCS) 
Decibel TMBX-6516-R2M 
3 (1 per sector) 
500 W (Maximum ERP per technolorn per secfor) 
52’-6”i (Radiation center AGL) 

33.4F2 ERP 
S =  

R 2  

Where: S = Power density [pW/cmZ] 

R = Distance [m] 
F = Relativejieldfactor (relative numeric gain) 

ERP = Eflective radiatedpower [W] 

’ Cleveland, Roben F, et al. Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Exposure to Radiofreauency 
Electromaenetic Fields, OET Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01 Anrust  1997. 
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Scenario 1: Maximum Exposure near facilities 

The RF level of a six-foot tall person standing close to the facilities is evaluated. For the worst- 
case scenario, we assume that the antennas are transmitting the maximum number of channels at 
the same time, with each channel at its maximum power level. In addition, the azimuths of the 
antennas of all carriers are assumed to be in the direction of the studied location. Please refer to 
appendix A for the complete geometry. The highest exposure location is found to be between the 
two compounds. The calculations of power densities are shown in Table 4. 

The Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limit for 1900 MHz PCS facility for general 
populatioduncontrolled exposure is 1000 lW/crn*, and 567 pW/cm* for 850 MHz facility2. At thIs 
location, the cumulative power density from all the facilities is calculated to be 2.53% of the MPE 
limit. 

Scenario 2: Maximum Exposure on nearby buildings 

The facilities are situated in a wooded area. There are only a few buildings in the surrounding 
area. The RF exposure levels on these nearby buildings are evaluated. Please refer to scenario 2 
in appendix A for the complete geometry and analysis. We assume again, all antennas are 
transmitting with maximum power level, and the azimuths of the antennas of the other carriers are 
assumed to be in the direction of the studied location. The maximum exposure location is found to 
be on the rooftop of the nearest building within Sector A. The maximum cumulative power 
density at this location from all antennas is calculated to be 3.78% of the MPE limit. The 
calculations for the maximum possible power density are shown in Table 5. 

Table 5. Worst-case predicted power density values for scenario 2. 

’ Ibid., page 67. 
- 2 5 -  
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Conclusion: 

There is a relatively low level of F S  energy directed either above or below the horizontal plane of 
the antennas, and there are no locations in the surrounding areas near the compound that will have 
RF exposure levels close to the MPE limit. Under “worst-case” conditions, the calculations shown 
above predict that the maximum possible cumulative RF exposure is 3.78% of the MPE limit. 
There will be less RF exposure at other locations near or away from the compound. Therefore, the 
proposed modification to the AT&T wireless communications facility will comply with the general 
populatioduncontrolled limit. 

FCC COMPLIANCE: 

Only trained persons will be permitted to access the facility and the antennas. They will be made 
fully aware of the potential for RF exposure and can choose to exercise control over their exposure 
that is within the occupational/controlled limits which is 5 times higher than the uncontrolled 
limits. 

The general populatioduncontrolled exposure near the facility, including persons on the ground 
level, in nearby open areas, the golf courses and inside or on existing nearby buildings will have 
RF exposure much lower than the “worst-case” scenario, which is only a small percentage of the 
MPE limit. 

Sei Yuen Sylvan Wong, PE 
California PE Reg. No. E 16850 
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APPENDIXA 

FCC’S MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE EXPOSURE (MPE) LIMIT 

Equation 10 fmm Builelin 65 is reproduced here as equafion 1: 

Where: 
S = Power density [pWlcm’] 
ERP = Enective radiated power Iw] 
R = DiStanCe [m] 
F = Relative field factor (relative numeric gain) 

Scenario 1: Standing Near The Facility 
The highest exposure location at ground from the antenna 

Rp = Hp x rin~‘(0) 
LP = Hp x tan-’(@) 

Relative Field Factor at 0 
F2 - 

Fz = t o  (in term of power density) 

. . . . . ., Me,m ATar UMTS -- - / I  A 
H. 

Rp 

[ ~ I H G  
- 7 v  .. .................~ 

b + .  

rT0 AT8T GSM 

Frommonopine2. Lpl = 88 R 

L-tion at ground from monopine 1, L : 31 R at 0,. 45 ’ 

From monopine 2, Lp2 = 65 R 

1 O f 3  
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Location at ground horn monopine 1,  L pl = 53 R a1 0,. 30 ' 

From monopine 2, LP2 = 43 R 

Location at ground from monopine 1. Lp, = 175 Rat 0,= 10 ~ 

From monopine 2, Lp2 = 79 R 

2 01 3 
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Scenario 2: Elevated Locations 

cm TMobl'e 

[ 

ATBT GSM 

] Metro PCS ATBT UMTS ?]-----a- 

RP HP 

.~ ............ ~.. .... 

-4, _- Lp,- 
Monapne2 MmDplne 1 

Nearest building within sector A 
H ~ =  20 n 120 R from the mompine 1 and 150 R from monopine 2) 

Nearest building wiVlin sector 8 

HB= 22 fl ( 1102 R from the monopine 1 and 989 f l  horn mompine 2) 

Nearest building within Sector C 
HB= 10 R ( 310 R from the monopine 1 and 405 R from monopine 2) 

3 0 f 3  
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S C A L A  D I W I 5 I O N  

Kathrein's dual band antennas are ready for 3G applications, 
covering all existing wireless bands as well as all Spectrum 
under consideration lor future systems, AMPS. PCS and 
3GIUMTS. These cross-polarized antennas offer diversity 
operation in the same space as a conventional BOO MHz 
antenna, and are mountable on our compact sector brackets. 

-Wide band operation. - Exceptional intermodulation characteristics. - Remote control ready. 

*Various gain, beamwidth and downtilt ranges. - AlSG compatible. - High strength pultruded fiberglass radome. 

General specilicaiions: 
Frequency range 824-960 MHZ 

Impedance 50 ohms 
VSWR dS:1 
lntermoduiation (2x20~)  IM3: -150 dBc 
Polarization 4 5 "  and -45' 

Connector 
Isolation intrasystem >30 dB 

Weight 36.4 Ib (16.5 kg) 
Dimensions 

Equivalent llal plate area 
Wind survival rating' 

Shipping dimellsioris 

1710-2180 MHZ 

4 x 7116 DIN female (long neck) 

>50 dB (824-96Oli 171&2180 MHz) 

51.8 x 10.3 x 5.5 inches 
( 1 3 1 6 ~ 2 6 2 ~ 1 3 9 m m )  
4.13 R' (0.384 In2) 
120 mph 200 kph sustained 
150 mph I240 kphl in a 3 second buW 
63.6 x 11.9 x 7.6 inches 
(1615 x302x192mm) 

intersystem 

I 

Shipping weighl 
Mounting 

See reverse lor order information 

45 Ib (20.4 kg) 
Fixed mount options are available for 2t0 
4.6 inch (50 lo 115 mm) OD masts. 

Specifications: 824-894 MHZ 870-960 MHZ 
Oli" 14 dBi 14 dBi 

742 264 

65" Dualband Directional Antenna 

824-960 MHz 

Horizontal pattern Vertical pattern 
+45'- polarization A5"- polarization 

Os-14' electrical downtilt 

1710-2180 MHz 

Horizontal pattern Vertical pattern 
+a"- polarization &5"- polarization 

0"-8" electrical downtilt 

1710-1880 M M  1850-1990 MHz 192k7180 MHz 
16.5 dBi 16.8dBi 17 dBi 
>25 dB (co-polar) >25 dB (co-polar) >25 dB (co-polar) __ 

~~ . . 
Front-to-back ratlo >26 dB (co-polar) >26 dB (co-polar) 
Maximum input power 
per input 500 watts (at 50%) 5w watts (at 50%) 250 wans (at 50°C) 250 wans at 50°C 250 watts (at 50%) 
total power 1000 watts (at 50-C) 500 watts !at 5 0 T j  
4 5 "  and 45* polarization 68" (haif-power) 65" (half-power) 65" (half-power) 65' (haltpower) 63" (hall-power) 
horizontal beamwidth 
+45" and 4s polarization 16" (half-power) 14.5" (hall-power) 7.8" (hall-power) 7.3' (half-power) 6.8" (hall-power) 
vertical beamwidth 
Electrical downlin 00-14" Oo-14" 00-8" 00-8" 0 - 4 "  
continuously adjustable 

Sidelobe suppression for 0" 7" 14"T 0" 7" 14-T 0" 4" 8"T 0' 4' 8"T 0" 4' 8"T 
firstsidelobeabwemain beam 14 14 13dB 14 14 13dB 14 14 14dB 16 16 15dB 15 16 15dB 

Cross polar ratio 
Main direction 0" 20 dB (typical) 20 dB (typical) 16 dB (typicai) 18 dB (typical) 20 dB (typical) 
Sector +EQ" >lodB >10 dB >10 dB >10 dB > lodB 

'Mechanical design is based on environmental conditions as stipulated 
in EIA-222-F (June 1996) and/or ETS 300 019-1-4 which include the 
static mechanical load imwsed on an antenna bv wind at maximum A 
veloclly. See the Engineeing Section of the catalog for funher details 

3rn-aQ.K .---_ .. 
936.2887lb 

Kathrein Inc.. Scala Division Post Onice Box4580 Medford. OR 97501 (USA) Phone: (541) 779-6500 Fax: (541) 779-3991 
Email: ComrnunicationSO kathrf internet: www.kathrein-scala.com , r ? ) L " . ,  1,- ,, r- I :. ~. . 

~ .. i, ~I 

i-:.r ~ . I  . 

http://www.kathrein-scala.com


TMBX-6516-R2M 
DualPol" Panel Antenna 

Decibel@ 
Base Station Antennas 

I I 

Patented rxoss dipole and feed system - Rugged, reliable design with excellent PIM suppression 
+ Indudes factory installed AlSG RET actuator 
- 'Fully cbmpatible with Andrew TeletilP remote control antenna system 

Frequency Range (MHz): 1710-21 55 
Characteristic lmpadance (Ohms): 50 
Azimuth BW (Des): 6 5 f 6  
Elevation BW (Des): 7.2f1.1 
Gain ldBil : 17.5 f 0.7 . .  
Polarization: 
Front-to-Back Ratio (dB) 
CODOi, 180" f 30": 
Total Power, 180" f 30": 

UpperSide1ob.e (dB) 
Main Beam lo +20": 

VSWR I Return Loss (dB): 
Port-to-Port Isolation (dB): >30 

1.351 116.5 

Electrical Tilt Range (Des)*: 0-10 
Electrical DowntiltAccuicy (Deg) 
Cross-pol (dB) 
3 d B  Beamwidth >15 S15 >I5 215 215 >I4 I 

intermodulation Products (dBc) 
155 

Max. Input Power (Watts): 250 
Liuhtnino Protection: DC Ground 

3rd Order, 2 x 20 Watts: 

Gain Variation (dB) (between UL 
and DLfrequency pair): 1.3 
Electrical Tilt Accuracy (Des) 
(between UL and DLfrequncy 
pair within 0.5'): ~ 0 . 5  
Azimuth HPBW (Des) (between 
UL and DL freouncv oair): 9 

Net Weight (kg I Ibs): 
Dimensions-LxWxD: 
(with actuator) 
Max. Wind Area (m2 I ft'): 
Max. Wind Load (N I Ibf): 
Max. Wind Speed (km/h I mph): 
Hardware Material: 
Connector Type: 
Color: 
Standard Mounting Hardware: 

5.1 / 11.2 
1499 x 168 x 84 mm 
59 x 6.6 x 3.3 inch 
0.11 / 1.2 
298.0 / 67.0 
241 I150 
Hot Dip Galvanized 
7-16 DIN, Female (2) 
Off While 
TM602030A 

'Specifications may vary 
when using 0' or 1' electrical tilt. 

Andrew Corporation Fax: 214.688.0089 3/9/2007 
2601 Telecom Parkway 
Richardson, Texas U.S.A. 755082-3521 Fax: 1.800.229.4706 dbtech@andrew.com 
Tel: 214.631.0310 wwwandrew.com 

Toll Free Tel: 1.800.676.5342 Page 1 of 3 

. .. 
Information comcf at date of issue but may be subject to change without notice 

- 3 1 -  

mailto:dbtech@andrew.com
http://wwwandrew.com


TMBX-6516-R2M 
DualPole Panel Antenna 

Decibel@ 
Base Station Antennas 

1732 MHz, Tilt: 2" 1732 MHz, Tilt 2' 

1880 MHr, Tilt 2' 1880 MHz, Tilt: 2" 

Note' Scale 5 dB per d,v,sran 

Andrew Corporation Fax: 214.668.0089 3W2007 
2601 Telemm Parkway 

Tel: 214.631.0310 www.andrew.com 

Toll Free Tel: 1.800.676.5342 Page 2 of 3 
Richardson, Texas U.S.A. 755082-3521 Fax: 1.800.229.4706 duedl @md!wGm 

lofornation correct at dafe of issue but may be subject to change without notice 
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TMBX-6516-R2M 
DualPole Panel Antenna 

Decibel@ 
Base Station Antennas 

1960 MHz, Tilt: 2' 1960 MHz, Tilt: 2' 

2132 MHz, Tilt: 2' 

Note: Scale 5 dB per division. 

2132 MHz, Tilt: 2' 

Andrew Corporation Fax: 214.688.0089 3/9/2007 
2601 Telewm Parkway 
Richardson, Texas U.S.A. 755082-3521 Fax: 1.300.229.4706 dUech@andrew.com 
Tel: 214.631.0310 www.andrew.com 

TOII ~ r e e  Tel: 1.800.676.5342 Page 3 of 3 

information comet at dale of issue but mey be subject to change without notice. 

mailto:dUech@andrew.com
http://www.andrew.com


Electrical Specifications 
Azimuth Beamwidth (-3 dB) 
Elevation Bearnwidth(4 dB) 
Elevation Sidelobes (Upper) 
Gain 
Polarization 
Port-to-Porl Isolation 
Fronl-toBack Ratio 
Electrical Downtilt Options 
VSWR 
Connectors 
Power Handling 
Passive lnlerrnodulation 

Lightning Protection 

Mechanical Specifications 
Dimensions (L x W x D) 

Rated Wind Velocity 
Equivalent Flat Plate Area 
Front Wind Load @ 100 rnph (161 kph) 
Side Wind Load @ 100 rnph (161 kph) 
Weight 

Mountinq Options 

,, 
65" 275" 
6" 
> l a d B  
17.5 dBi (15.4 dBd) 
Dual Linear Slant (+ 45") 
2 30 dB 
2 30 dB 
0". 2". 4", 6" 
1.351 Max 
2; 7-16 DIN (female) 
250 Walk CW 
5 -150 dBc 
[2 x 20 W (t 43 dBm)] 
Chassis Ground 

RR65-18-XXDPL2 
DuaIPoKB Polarization 

1850 MHz - 1990 MHz 

56 in x 8 in x 2.75 in 
(142 cm x 20.3 crn x 7.0 cm) 
150 rnph (241 kmihr) 
3.1ft2(.29 m2) 
90 Ibs (400 N) 
31 Ibs (139 N) 
18 Ibs (8.2 kg) 

" .  
MTG-P00-10. MTG-S02-10, MTG-DXX90', MTG-CXX-10' MTG-C02-10, MTG-TXX-ICY 

Note: *Model number shown represenls a series ofproducts. See Mounling Options section for specific model number 

... 
rn m m w. m 

Azimuth Elevation Elevation Elevation Elevation 
0" Downtill 2" Downtilt 4" Downtilt 6" Downtill 

Revised 04/05/02 

+1 770.582.0555 ext. 5310 * Fax +I 770,729,0035 
Lyww.emswireiess.wm 
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INTEROFFICE MEMO 

APPLICATION N O  08-0205 

Date: June 23,2008 

To: Porcila Perez, Project Planner 

F m :  Larry Kasparowitz, Urban Designer 

Re: Cellular antennae at Highway 17 and El Rancho 

COMPLETENESS ITEMS 

. None 

COMPLIANCE ISSUES 

Desisn Review Authority 

13.10.663 General development performance standards for wireless communication facilities. 

Evaluation 1 Meets criteria 1 Does not meet 1 Urban Desianer's 

visual criaracrer or sire 
~ 

Site location and development of wreless 
communications facilities shall preserve the visual 
character, native vegetation and aesthetic values of 
the parcel on which such facilities are proposed, the 
surrounding parcels and road right-of-ways, and the 
surrounding land uses to the greatest extent that is 
technically feasible, and shall minimize visual 
impacts on surrounding land and land uses to the 
greatest extent feasible 
Facilities shall be integrated to the maximum extent 
feasible to lhe existing characteristics of the site, and 
every effort shall be made lo avoid, or minimize to 
the maximum extent feasible, visibility of a wireless 
communication facility within significant public 
viewsheds 
Ut.lization of camouflaging andlor stealth techniques 
-~ 

shall be encoLragea where appropriate. 
S~pport facii ties shal be integrated lo the existing 
- 

characteristics of the site, so as to minimize visual 
impact. 

rl 
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Application No: OW205 June 23,2008 

Colocation 

where it is the least visually obtrusive option, such 
as when increasing the heighVbulk of an existing 
tower would result in less visual impact than 
constructing a new separate tower in a nearby 
location. 
Site Disturbance 
Disturbance of existing topography and on-site 
vegetation shall be minimized, unless such 
disturbance would substantially reduce the visual 
impacts of the facility. 
Consistency with Other Regulations 

comply with the policies of the County General 
PlanlLocal Coastal Plan and all applicable 
development standards for the zoning district in 
which the facility is to be located, particularly policies 
for protection of visual resources (i.e., General 
PladLCP Section 5.10). Public vistas from scenic 
roads, as designated in General Plan Section 
5.10.10, shall be afforded the highest level of 
protection. 
Visual Impacts to Neighboring Parcels 
To minimize visual impacts to surrounding 
residential uses, the base of any new freestanding 
telecommunications tower shall be set back from 
any residentially zoned parcel a distance equal to 
fwe times the height of the tower, or a minimum of 
three hundred (300) feet, whichever is greater. 

making body if the applicant can prove that the 
tower will not be readily visible from neighboring 
residential structures, or if the applicant can prove 
that a significant area proposed to be served would 
otherwise not be provided personal wireless 
services by the subject carrier, including proving that 
there are no viable, technically feasible, 
environmentally equivalent or superior alternative 
sites outside the prohibited and restricted areas 
designated in Section 13.10.681(b) and 
13.10.661(c). 

Co-location is generally encouraged in situations 

All proposed wireless communication facilities shall 

This requirement may be waived by the decision 

J 

J 

J 

J 

J 
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- 
Evaluation Meets criteria Does not meet 
Criteria Incode( J ) criteria ( J 

Urban 
Designer's 
Evaluation 

All wireless communication facilities shall be 3 
constructed of non-flammable material, unless 
specifically approved and conditioned by the County to 
be otherwise (e.g., when a wooden structure may be 
necessary to minimize visual impact). 
Tower Type 
All telecommunication towers shall be self-supporting 
monopoles except where satisfactory evidence is 
submitted to the appropriate decision-making body 
that a non-monopole (such as a guyed or lattice tower) 
is required or environmentally superior. 
All guy wires must be sheathed for their entire length 
with a plastic or other suitable covering. 

appropriate, disguise their purpose to make them less 
prominent. These structures should be no taller than 
twelve (12) feet in height, and shall be designed to 
blend with existing architecture a d o r  the natural 
surroundings in the area or shall be screened from 

- 

J 

J 
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The County strongly encourages all support facilities, 
such as equipment shelters, to be placed in 

J 

J Any support facilities not placed underground shall be 
located and designed to minimize their visibility and, if 
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All support facilities, poles, towers. antenna supports, 
antennas, and other components of communication 
facilities shall be of a color approved by the decision 

J 

making body. - 
which will be viewed against soils, trees, or 
grasslands, shall be of a color or colors consistent with 
these landscapes. 

as mlcroce 

I 

Except for as provided for under Section 
13.10.663(a)(5), all wireless communication faciliies 
shall be unlit except when authorized personnel are 
present at night. 

J 

Roads and Parking 
All wireless communication facilities shall be served by 1 J I v I .-I - -. - -. . . . ..... 
tne minimum sized roads - __ and parking areas feasible. 1 

. . - - -. . .. . . .-. - __ .. - 
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